

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574  
(Consolidated)

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,  
OHIO DEP'T OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
***On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit***

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY SUGGESTING  
THE ABSENCE OF JURISDICTION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	7
I. The Domestic-Relations Exception to Federal Jurisdiction Denies the Lower Federal Courts Jurisdiction over these Claims .....	7
A. Marriage-Rights Cases Are Not Suits in Law or Equity .....	7
1. This Court Need Not Resolve Whether Marriage-Rights Cases Fall within Article III.....	13
2. These Cases Fall Outside the Lower Federal Courts’ Statutory Subject- Matter Jurisdiction .....	17
3. The Lower Federal Courts’ Authority over Marriage Rights May Be Narrower than this Court’s Authority under Article III .....	21
B. Marriage-Rights Litigation Belongs in State Court .....	24
1. The Constitution Must Be Construed to Have the States – Not this Court or Congress – Set the Policies for Domestic Relations .....	24

2.	A Marriage-Rights Rulings’ Profound Effects on Children Counsel for State-Court Review .....	25
3.	The States’ Leeway to Craft an Appropriate Remedy Counsels for State-Court Review .....	28
II.	Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction for Marriage-Recognition Claims.....	29
A.	The Full Faith and Credit Clause – Not the Fourteenth Amendment – Controls Marriage-Recognition Claims .....	30
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Challenged 28 U.S.C. §1738C, which <i>Windsor</i> Did Not Impair ....	31
C.	Federal Courts Lack Jurisdiction for Full-Faith-and-Credit Claims Based on Out-of-State Marriages .....	32
	Conclusion .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	33
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013) .....	23
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	30
<i>Am. Well Works v. Layne</i> , 241 US 257 (1916) .....	22
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	12, 15, 18-19
<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998) .....	31
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	21
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1859) .....	9, 12-13, 15, 18
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	16
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) .....	32
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	32
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	19-20

<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	10
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	18
<i>Chicago &amp; A.R. Co. v. Wiggins Ferry Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 18 (1883).....	33
<i>Crump v. Morgan</i> , 38 N.C. 91 (N.C. 1843).....	13
<i>Drake v. Rogers</i> , 13 Ohio 21 (Ohio 1861).....	7-8
<i>Dunn v. Palermo</i> , 522 S.W.2d 679 (Tenn. 1975).....	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	17
<i>Fed’l Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	11
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945).....	32
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	18
<i>Gaines v. Chew</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 619 (1844).....	13, 15
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 327 U.S. 220 (1946).....	31
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906).....	31
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	10, 19

<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	28-29
<i>Hinshaw v. Hinshaw</i> , 237 S.W.3d 170 (Ky. 2007).....	28
<i>Hoskins v. Maricle</i> , 150 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. 2004).....	7-8
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	9, 11, 13, 15
<i>In re M.C.</i> , 195 Cal.App.4th 197 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	25-27
<i>In re Receivership of 11910 S Francis Rd</i> , 492 Mich. 208, 821 N.W.2d 503 (Mich. 2012) ...	7-8
<i>In re T.K.Y.</i> , 205 S.W.3d 343 (Tenn. 2006).....	28
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	3
<i>Lee v. Thornton</i> , 420 U.S. 139 (1975) .....	32
<i>Loving v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 Va. 924, 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966) .....	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	22
<i>M'Elmoyle v. Cohen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 312 (1839).....	30-31
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946).....	16
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	12, 15-16
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	11

<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	12, 19, 22
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Securities Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904).....	33
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774).....	10
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	4
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875).....	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	18
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	16
<i>Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler</i> , 280 U.S. 379 (1930).....	13
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	22
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	22-23
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	27
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 714 (1878).....	24
<i>People v. Duffield</i> , 387 Mich. 300, 197 N.W.2d 25 (Mich. 1972).....	8

<i>People v. Stevenson</i> , 416 Mich. 383, 331 N.W.2d 143 (Mich. 1982) .....	7
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	17
<i>Redhail v. Zablocki</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1061 (E.D. Wis. 1976).....	23
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	4
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Cates v. W. Tenn. Land Co.</i> , 127 Tenn. 575, 158 S.W. 746 (Tenn. 1913) .....	7
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 1 Tenn. 211 (Tenn. 1806).....	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3, 5, 23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	4
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	11, 21
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	33
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	10, 18
<i>U.S. v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	4

<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	22, 25, 30-32
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	23
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	31
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	24
<i>Williamson v. Berry</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 495 (1850).....	13, 15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	10
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 429 U.S. 1089 (1977).....	23
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	4-7, 12-18, 20-24
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2 .....	14
U.S. CONST. art. IV, §1 .....	31-32
U.S. CONST. amend. X .....	11, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	6, 13, 22, 24, 26-27, 30
KY. CONST. §233A.....	2-3
MICH. CONST. art. 1, §25 .....	2
OHIO CONST. art. XV, §11.....	2
TENN. CONST. art. 11, §18.....	2
1 U.S.C. §7.....	32
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	22

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	5, 17-20, 22, 33
28 U.S.C. §1343 .....	17-18, 20
28 U.S.C. §1343(a)(3) .....	5, 17
28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(1) .....	22
28 U.S.C. §1738C.....	6, 31-32
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	17
KY. REV. STAT. §402.005.....	3
KY. REV. STAT. §402.040(2).....	3
KY. REV. STAT. §402.020(1)(d) .....	3
KY. REV. STAT. §402.045(1).....	3
MICH. COMP. LAWS §§551.1-551.4 .....	2
MICH. COMP. LAWS §§551.271-551.272 .....	2
MICH. COMP. LAWS §§722.1101-722.1013 .....	28
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §3101.01(C) .....	2
TENN. CODE ANN. §36-2-304(a) .....	25
TENN. CODE ANN. §36-3-113.....	2
Judiciary Act of 1789,	
1 Stat. 73 .....	15
Civil Rights Act of 1871,	
17 Stat. 13 .....	17
Judiciary Act of 1875,	
18 Stat. 470 .....	17
36 Stat. 1087 (1911) .....	15, 17-18
Pub. L. No. 96-486, §2(a),	
94 Stat. 2369 (1980) .....	20
2013 CAL. STAT. 564, §(1)(a).....	26
2013 CAL. STAT. 564, §(1)(b).....	26
Michigan Revocation of Parentage Act,	
2012 Mich. Pub. Act 159 .....	28

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S. Ct. Rule 37.6..... 1

**Other Authorities**

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES \*67..... 9, 15

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES \*79..... 9, 15

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES \*83..... 9

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES \*84..... 9

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES \*433..... 8

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES \*37-\*46..... 9

THE FEDERALIST PAPERS, No. 37

(C. Rossiter ed. 1961)..... 14-15

Nancy D. Polikoff, *And Baby Makes ... How*

*Many? Using In re M.C. To Consider*

*Parentage of a Child Conceived Through*

*Sexual Intercourse and Born to a Lesbian*

*Couple*, 100 GEO. L.J. 2015 (2012)..... 25-25

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574
